This matter was APPROVED on the Consent Agenda. 

2026-0055 RFP 25-040 - Landscape Maintenance Services 

On December 9, 2025, the Village issued RFP 25-040 - Landscape Maintenance 
Services requesting proposals for Landscape Maintenance Services at one 
hundred eighty-three (183) locations within Village Facilities, Parks, Medians, and 
ROWs. The contract for these services shall run for three (3) years (2026-2028) 
with option to extend the contract for an additional two (2) years (2029-2030) at the 
Village’s discretion.

[...]

The State solicits interest in this program mid-year 
across Illinois municipalities. Larger participation should result in better competitive 
pricing, but factors such as weather, salt availability, contractor availability, and fuel 
prices play a part. The 2026 contract includes four hundred ninety-two (492) 
statewide participants.  

The Village is committed to purchasing two thousand (2,000) tons of rock salt, with 
the understanding that a minimum of 80% is required per the contract. An 
additional 20% may be purchased at the contract price. Any additional rock salt

[...]

Over the past thirty-four (34) years, the average usage of salt is 4,175 tons of rock 
salt.   
It is staff’s recommendation to utilize the State of Illinois Rock Salt Purchasing 
Contract 25-416 CMS-BOSS4-P-85804 with Morton Salt, Inc. of Chicago, Illinois, 
for the purchase of up to 120%, or two thousand four hundred (2,400) tons of rock  

salt. 

I move to approve participation in the State of Illinois Rock Salt Joint Purchasing 
Contract 25-416CMS-BOSS4-P-85804 and authorize the purchase and delivery of 
two thousand four hundred (2,400) tons of rock salt at $63.61 per ton from Morton 
Salt, Inc. of Chicago, Illinois, for an amount not to exceed $152,664.00, 

AND 

Authorize the Village Manager to execute all related contracts, subject to Village 
Attorney review. 

This matter was APPROVED on the Consent Agenda.

[...]

DISPOSAL OF PERSONAL PROPERTY 
(POLICE/MAG-LITE FLASHLIGHTS) OWNED BY THE VILLAGE OF ORLAND 
PARK, ILLINOIS. 

This matter was PASSED on the Consent Agenda. 

2026-0078 2026 Storm Basin Stewardships - Award 

The Public Works Department currently maintains one hundred eighty-six (186) 
wet and dry storm water basins. In 2021, the Village contracted with Christopher B. 
Burke Engineering (CBBEL) to complete an assessment of all the Village-owned 
basins. Basins were rated on a scale of one (1) through five (5). Basins rated at a